
 
 
 
 
 
 

Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 
 

Continued… 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Date Thursday, 24 March 2022 Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Telford International Centre 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Lorna Gordon 01952 384978 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 
Committee Membership: M Brandreth Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Clincial 

Commissioning Group 
 J Britton Executive Director: Childrens Safeguarding 

& Family Support 
 Cllr A J Burford Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and 

Health, Integration and Transformation 

 S Dillon Director: Adult Social Care 
 J Dunn Community Safety Partnership 

 Cllr I T W Fletcher Conservative Group, TWC 
 Cllr A D McClements 

(Chair) 
Labour Group, TWC 

 Cllr K Middleton Cabinet Member for Leisure, Public Health 
and Well-Being, Equalities and Partnerships 

 L Noakes Director: Health, Wellbeing & 
Commissioning 

 Nicky O'Connor Shropshire Telford & Wrekin Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership 

 A Olver Voluntary Sector Representative 

 B Parnaby Healthwatch, Telford & Wrekin 
 J Pepper Shropshire, Telford and Wrekin Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

 Cllr S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, and Families 

 J Rowe Executive Director:  Adults Social Care, 
Health Integration and Wellbeing. 

 Cllr K T Tomlinson Liberal Democrat, TWC 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 Page 
1.   Appointment of a New Chair 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 8 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

held on Thursday, 09 December 2021 
 

 

5.   Public Speaking 
 

 

6.   Terms of Reference 
 

To Follow 

7.   Update Briefing on the JSNA & Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 9 - 16 
 To receive an update briefing on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

Update and Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment from the Insight 
Manager, Policy & Development, Telford & Wrekin Council 
 

 

8.   Better Care Fund 17 - 46 
 To receive a presentation on the Better Care Fund & Narrative Plan 

from the Service Delivery Manager, Prevention and Enablement, Telford 
& Wrekin Council 
 

 

9.   Key System Pressures Update Verbal Report 
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Urgent Care and 

Planning, NHS Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Clinical Commissioning 
Group on the key system pressures experienced since the last Board 
update in Deember 
 

 

10.   ICS Development Update To Follow 
 To receive the report of the ICS Programme Director, Shropshire, 

Telford & Wrekin ICS 
 

 

11.   Health Protection Report 2021/2022 47 - 62 
 To receive the Health Protection Report 2021/022 from the Service 

Delivery Manager Health Protection, Telford & Wrekin Council 
 

 

12.   Healthwatch Mental Health & Urgent Care Survey Overview 63 - 152 
 To receive Healthwatch Telford & Wrekin’s presentation on the Urgent 

Care Survey and Children’s Mental Health Survey 
 

 

  

Page 2



 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday, 
9 December 2021 at 2.00 pm in Severn Suite, The Valley Hotel, Buildwas, 

Ironbridge, Telford, TF8 7DW 
 

 
Present: M Brandreth, Cllr A J Burford, S Dillon, Cllr K Middleton (Chair), 
L Noakes, A Olver, B Parnaby, Cllr S A W Reynolds, J Rowe, Cllr K 
Tomlinson and Cllr P Watling 
 
In Attendance: T Cox (Communications Officer), S Fraser (Autism Practice 
Lead), L Jones (Partnership Development Officer), A Grewal (Service Delivery 
Manager, Adult Social Care), A Mason (Independent Chair Local 
Safeguarding Partnership), L Mills (Service Delivery Manager Health 
Improvement & Libraries), (H Onions (Deputy Statutory Director of Public 
Health), E Pearce (ST5 Specialist Registrar in Public Health), A Plummer 
(Democracy Manager), S Tilley (Director of Urgent Care & Planning 
Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin CCG) and L Gordon (Democracy Officer 
(Scrutiny)) 

 
Apologies: J Britton, J Dunn, Cllr I T W Fletcher, N O'Connor and Dr Pepper 
 
HWB27 Declarations of Interest 
 
None 
 
HWB28 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held 30 September 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 
HWB29 Public Speaking 
 
None 
 
HWB30 Suicide Prevention Update 
 
The Public Health Practitioner (DAAT Coordinator), Telford & Wrekin Council 
provided the board with an update report on the collaborative work, led by the 
Public Health team to prevent suicide across the Borough. The Board heard of 
the success of Suicide Prevention Day and Project 94 event on September 11 
2021 which had prompted individuals to seek further support. A speaker from 
that event was invited to discuss their lived experiences and the support that 
was available with the board.  
 
Members heard that partnership working was a key part of the suicide 
prevention strategy and that the support received by the voluntary and 
statutory sectors had been invaluable to the work they did.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

The Board thanked the speaker for sharing their lived experience and 
highlighting the challenges that users of the services faced. They recognised 
that strategies such as Project 94 and other preventative measures were 
invaluable. 
 
HWB31 Urgent and Emergency Care Improvements & Winter 

Preparedness 
 
The Board received a report on Urgent and Emergency Care Improvements 
and Winter Preparedness from the Director of Planning, NHS Shropshire, 
Telford & Wrekin Clinical Commissioning Group (STWCCG). They outlined 
that health and social care across Telford & Wrekin faced a unique set of 
challenges. There had been longstanding issues regarding workforce, 
financial resources and service quality that continued to play a role as they 
entered winter. This was in addition to managing the ongoing Covid impact.  
 
The Board heard
[...]
the Vaccination Programme in Telford & Wrekin 
 
The Chief Operating Officer: Shropshire Community Health Care NHS Trust & 
SRO STW ICS Covid Vaccination Programme provided the Board with an 
update on the Vaccination Programme in Telford & Wrekin. Members heard 
that from a standing start in December 2020 they had been tasked with 
vaccinating 91,000 people by February 2020 but surpassed this to over 
100,000 vaccines. It was noted that this was a testament to Health & Social 
Care, the Local Authority and everyone involved. To the date of the meeting 
they had provided one million vaccines across Telford & Wrekin. Overall the 
Chief Operating Officer felt that the system had been doing well, but there was 
still more to do. They highlighted that 90% of those in ICU were unvaccinated. 
This proved to be one of the biggest challenges.  
  
Figures surrounding first and second doses across the Borough were good 
and we were above the national average for booster delivery. At the time of 
the meeting Telford & Wrekin were second for those who were immune 
suppressed and in the top 5 for delivery in school aged children. The Board 
heard that the booster interval had changed for six months to three months 
which increased demand on service. As a result the Primary Care Network 
and Local Authority had come together to plan this and seven practices had 
agreed to support the next wave.  
  
Evidence surrounding uptake in Telford and Wrekin had highlighted that areas 
including Woodside, Brookside and Stirchley had a lower uptake to the 
national average. Ongoing work was being completed with the Council to 
increase uptake in those areas.  
  
The Chief Operating Officer reported that the most recent data suggested that 
the Vaccine was effective against Omicron, but three doses were 
recommended. They requested support from the Board in utilising the 
additional funding for pre-engagement with the Local Authority in ensuring the 
message reaches constituents.  
  
Members thanked the Chief Operating Officer for their work on the vaccination 
programme, noting that without the vaccination effort the Covid impact could 

Page 4Page 6



 

 

have been far worse. There was still more to be done around the inequalities 
agenda and engagement was key. 
 
HWB35 Healthwatch Mental Health Crisis Survey and Urgent Medical 

Care Survey 
 
The Board heard that due to a lack of responses received the response times 
for the surveys had been extended. It was hoped that they would provide 
important feedback around mental health and urgent care.  
  
RESOLVED: That the item be deferred to the next meeting in March 
2022.  
 
HWB36 Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report 
 
The Independent Chair of the Telford & Wrekin Local Safeguarding 
Partnership presented their Annual Report for 2020-2021 and provided an 
overview of the work that had taken place in the last 12 months. This was to 
be the last year that the report would be produced in this format as a clear 
new structure has been agreed. It was recognised that there needed to be the 
capacity within the partnership to focus on specific children and adult 
safeguarding matters. It was therefore agreed that while the joint 
arrangements would remain at the Executive level that beneath this the 
Safeguarding Children Board and Safeguarding Adult Board would re-
established during 2021/22. 
  
The Board heard that the Adult Criminal Exploitation Sub-Group had been 
very valuable and had been innovative in treating demand from regular users 
of the service. It was noted that they were increasingly aware that the 
threshold excluded those who needed help and this had allowed them to still 
assist. The Independent Chair cited how the Children's services going from 
Requires Improvement to Outstanding made their work easier, and that they 
were confident that partnership and support would continue.  
  
Members noted the report and recognised the important work covered within 
and its contributi
[...]
on grown, changed and aged 
• Population characteristics – ethnicity, languages, nationality of our changing 

population 
• Population health and disability 
• Sexuality and armed forces data gathered for the first time 
• Changing tenure of homes – rental growth, household characteristics 

Page 10



 3 

• Employment 
 
Based on these key developments, the following is proposed for the overall JSNA 
timetable in 2022: 
 

• Q1 2022/23 – JSNA website revised and re-launched, new JSNA profiles 
launched on website.   

• Q2 and Q3 2022/23 – Initial Census data launched – key messages around 
T&W provided, updates to all JSNA profiles containing Census data, profiling 
of population data to small geographies 
 

It is proposed that the HWB received updates at forthcoming meetings on these 
developments. 

1.3.3 Population Health Management 
Alongside development of JSNA products, an appointment has also been made in 
autumn 2021 of a Population Health Management Analyst.  This post is jointly 
funded by the CCG and Local Authority and is already supporting the development 
of health data within the JSNA, place based MH profiles, perinatal strategy, PNA and 
other work, as well as supporting joint working of intelligence teams going forwards. 
 

1.4 Pharmacy Needs Assessment 
 
Health and Wellbeing Boards assumed a legal duty for publishing and maintaining 
an up-to-date local pharmacy needs assessment (PNA) in April 2013. This briefing 
updates the HWBB on the current 2021/22 process to complete a cross-County PNA 
for both Telford & Wrekin and Shropshire Local Authorities. Prior to this, PNA’s had 
been completed for each County separately, with Telford & Wrekin’s latest PNA 
being refreshed in 2017/18. This new approach has been taken to ensure that 
findings and recommendations are made in line with the new structures around the 
Integrated Care System (ICS) across Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin, who alongside 
NHS England will take the lead on the majority of pharmacy commissioning 
requirements.  
 
Since September 2021, colleagues form both Telford & Wrekin and Shropshire 
Councils, the CCG, the Local Pharmaceutical Committee and NHS England have 
been coordinating the new needs assessment process. Key elements included are: 
 Mapping of local pharmacy services, such as dispensing medicine, public 

health services, health and medicines reviews and COVID-19 vaccination and 
testing provision 

 Comprehensive summary of demographic factors and health and wellbeing 
needs 

 Public and provider surveys on views of local community pharmacy services 
 Equalities impact assessment 
 Assessment of gaps in provision and recommendations regarding future 

provision and service developments for the ICS footprint 
The draft PNA will be open for consultation during Summer 2022 (likely June and 
July), meeting the 60 day consultation requirement. The proposed PNA and all 

Page 11



 4 

consultation responses relating to Telford & Wrekin services will be presented to the 
HWBB in September 2022. Any changes and modifications will then be made to 
allow for publication in October 2022. 
 
The PNA process is part of the wider Joint Strategic Needs Assessment process. 

1.5 Headline JSNA population messages for Telford & Wrekin (March 2022) 
 
Part B contains a summary of the key current JSNA population health messages for 
T&W 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
• That the HWB note the proposed new approach to JSNA profiles, 

compared to the approach taken in previous years, and the associated 
work programme 

• That the HWB agree to receive a regular JSNA update  
• That the HWB note the revised PNA process, compared to the process 

undertaken in previous years 
• That the HWB agree to review the PNA proposals and consultation 

responses in detail in September 2022 
 
 

3 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative 

Council priority objective (s)? 
Yes The JSNA supports all the HW
[...]
heir teams have and will continue to take in Covid and 
other significant outbreaks of infectious diseases. Existing environmental health teams 
within local authorities continue their statutory role to support health protection 
systems working locally, regionally and nationally. 
 

1.3  DPHs also have an assurance role in providing scrutiny of screening and immunisation 
programmes. 

 
1.4  From October 2021, the UK Health Security Agency (UKHSA) became responsible for 

planning, preventing and responding to external health threats, and providing 
intellectual, scientific and operational leadership at national and local level, as well as 
on the global stage. UKHSA ensures the nation can respond quickly and at greater 
scale to deal with pandemics and future threats. 
 

1.5  The oversight of Health Protection arrangements in Telford & Wrekin sit with the 
Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Health Protection Covid Board that meets quarterly and 
has representatives from Local Authority, UKHSA and the NHS. The STW Health 
Protection Board seeks assurances on the following: 

Page 47

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

 Immunisation programmes ( including childhood immunisations, flu and Covid) 

 Outbreaks and communicable diseases  

 Infection Prevention & Control update  

 Covid  

 Regulatory Interventions 

 NHS Screening programmes  
 

1.6  The Board is chaired by the Telford & Wrekin DPH and reports to the ICS Quality & 
Safety Committee and each Local Authority’s Health & Wellbeing Board. The Health 
& Wellbeing Board will receive a report annually from the Health Protection Covid 
Board unless matters need to be escalated by exception. 
 

1.7  The terms of reference can be found in Appendix 1. This annual update will focus on 
Covid and Local Authority Health Protection functions.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Health & Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
 
1. Approve the Terms of Reference for the STW Health Protection Assurance Board and 
2. Note the contents of this 
[...]
 were: 

• Access and waiting times  
• Changes to staff 
• Relationship with professionals 

 

Page 109



 
 

6 
 

Mental Health Crisis Services for Children & Young 
People in Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin – Survey Report 

 

Sample comments: 

 ‘I remember there was a long wait before I saw someone, and I almost 
gave up. I think professionals think because we are young, we don’t 
understand as much’ (14-year-old, Telford & Wrekin) 

 ‘The help I have been given since being on the waiting list has been so 
good I can’t say anything that needs to be improved apart from the waiting 
list for the Psychiatrist because my suicidal thoughts had gotten worse.’ 
(16-year-old, Shropshire) 

 ‘It would have helped me if I could speak to the same person. I always had 
too many different people and it’s overwhelming.’ (13-year-old, Telford & 
Wrekin) 

 ‘I wasn’t given any help. I was just lectured and talked about.’ (14-year-old, 
Shropshire)  

 

Parents and carers 

46 parents and carers described the experiences of 50 children and young 
people aged 10-26 years old with: 

• Autism and/or a learning disability (16) 
• Mental health, including anxiety, depression, refusing to go to school, self-

harm and suicide ideation/attempts (24) 
• Eating disorder/anorexia (6) 

Positive comments related to professionals and the quality of support given, e.g. 

 ‘The support workers and nurses were good and talking things through with 
[them].’ (Parent of 17-year-old, Shropshire) 

 ‘[They have] had excellent on-going support [through their GP]’ (Parent of 
19-year-old, Shropshire) 

The main issues highlighted were: 

• Access and waiting times 
• Assessment and diagnosis 
• Communication and value placed on the parent/carer’s views 
• Care plans, Personalisation and continuity of staff 
• Discharge and on-going support 
• Dual diagnosis (e.g., children with a learning disability and 

anxiety/depression) 

Page 110



 
 

7 
 

Mental Health Crisis Services for Children & Y
[...]
me priorities for 2021/22 and updates 
	Key themes affecting delivery of programmes 
	Slide Number 9
	BCF Narrative Plan

	11 Health Protection Report 2021/2022
	12 Healthwatch Mental Health & Urgent Care Survey Overview
	Children  Young People's Experiences of Crisis Mental Health Services Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on Thursday, 

24 March 2022 at 2.00 pm in Telford International Centre 
 

 
Present:  

M Brandreth (Interim Accountable Officer, Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
CCG); 
Cllr A J Burford (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, 
Integration and Transformation); 
S Dillon (Director Adult Social Care); 
J Dunn (Community Safety Partnership); 
Cllr K Middleton (Cabinet Member for Leisure, Public Health and Well-
Being, Equalities and Partnerships); 
L Noakes (Director Health & Wellbeing);  
A Olver (Voluntary Sector Representative); 
B Parnaby (Healthwatch Telford & Wrekin);  
Cllr S A W Reynolds (Children, Young People, and Families);  
J Rowe (Executive Director: Adult Social Care, Health Integration and 
Wellbeing) 

 
 
In Attendance:  

M Bennett (Service Delivery Manager: Prevention and Enablement); 
L Gordon (Democracy Officer (Scrutiny)); 
L Jones (Partnership Development Officer); 
T Jones (Deputy Director Partnerships, Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
CCG); 
D Knibbs (Strategic Lead, Practice Development and Innovation, 
Children's Safeguarding & Family Support);  
A Lowe (Associate Director: Policy and Governance); 
N Minshall (Service Delivery Manager Health Protection); 
H Potter (Insight Manager) 

 
 
Apologies: Councillors I T W Fletcher, A D McClements and K T Tomlinson. 
J Britton, N O’Connor and Dr J Pepper (Vice Chair) 
 
 
HWB38 Appointment of a New Chair 
 
Councillor K Middleton was stepping down as Chair and nominations were, 
therefore, invited for a new Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – that Councillor A McClements be appointed as Chair of the 
Health & Wellbeing Board.  
.  
 
HWB39 Declarations of Interest 



 

 

 
None 
 
HWB40 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held 09 December 2021 be 
confirmed. 
 
HWB41 Public Speaking 
 
None 
 
HWB42 Terms of Reference 
 

The Associate Director: Policy & Governance informed the Board that the 
Terms of Reference had been updated to take account of Cabinet Member 
changes. There had also been further clarification around public speaking. It 
was noted that it was a requirement at the start of each municipal year to 
review the Terms of Reference meaning there was to be a further review at 
the next meeting. 

 

RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be approved. 
 
 
HWB43 Healthwatch Mental Health & Urgent Care Survey Overview 
 
Mental Health Crisis Services for Children & Young People Survey 
Report 
 
The Board heard that Children's mental health had been a concern for a 
number of years but had been highlighted by the findings of the CQC report 
of the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust (SaTH) in February 2021. 
Healthwatch’s key findings were broken down by those identified by children 
and the adults surveyed. Amongst the five children and young people 
surveyed, the main issues highlighted were access and waiting times, 
changes to staff and relationships with professionals. Adults surveyed 
additionally identified issues with assessment and diagnosis, discharge and 
on-going support and communication and value placed on the parent/carer's 
views. It was also noted that healthcare professionals had highlighted 
complex need as a further area of concern. 
 
The Board heard that the evidence in the report indicated that a whole system 
response was required and that it was hoped that the Integrated Care Board 
made this a priority. 
 
Members thanked Healthwatch for their report and noted that it was great to 
see attention paid to the voices of children and parents using these services 
and offered their full support. They agreed that a whole system approach was 
required as its effect was wide reaching. Members highlighted that the lack of 



 

 

tier 4 beds resulted in patients spending more time in A&E, causing further 
strain there. 
 
During the debate, Members raised the need for a focus on early intervention 
and support to be provided. It was agreed that the report be added to both the 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee and the Health Scrutiny 
Committee work programmes for further review. 
 
Urgent Care Survey Report 
 

The Board heard that the Urgent Care Survey report was a joint report 
prepared in conjunction with Shropshire Healthwatch. This was the second 
time they had undertaken the survey at the request of the CCG due to the 
concerns raised surrounding access to urgent care. Of the 181 responses 
received, 80 of those were residents of Telford & Wrekin. The results 
indicated that a higher than average proportion of people under the 
TelDoc PCN contacted their GP as afirst point of contact, whereas around 
60% of people from the Wrekin and Newport areas contacted 111 first. A 
number of concerns raised through the Survey related to the first point of 
contact suggesting how important it was to get it right. Members heard that 
the evidence regarding outcomes indicated that NHS 111 did work better in 
Telford & Wrekin than in Shropshire, yet the majority of those who answered 
the survey responded that the 111 service was ‘very poor’. Of those who 
indicated that the service was ‘very poor’, a large number cited long wait 
times as the reason. It was found that, when issues were not addressed in a 
timely manner, respondents were then calling 999 or attending A&E. It was 
also noted that a number of respondents were not aware that same day 
appointments could be booked through 111, greater public awareness of this 
was required. 

 
It was agreed that questions on this item and the item regarding Key System 
Pressures Update would be taken together as they were contextually linked. 
 
  
 
HWB44 Key System Pressures Update 
 

The Interim Accountable Officer (Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin CCG) 
provided an overview of the current key pressures experienced across the 
system. The Board heard that Covid patient numbers were once again rising 
as the booster impact waned, with 101 patients with Covid across Princess 
Royal and Royal Shrewsbury Hospitals as at the day of the meeting. This 
was in addition to a further 24 patients in community hospitals. It was noted 
that this was among the highest rates of admission since the pandemic 
began and providing the necessary beds had resulted in strains on other 
services. The Interim Accountable Officer stated that care homes had been 
particularly affected, but wanted to highlight the fantastic job they had done in 
managing that. The Board heard that, across Princess Royal and Royal 
Shrewsbury Hospitals, the current level of staff absence was over 10%. This 



 

 

was considerably higher than the NHS average of 4% pre-Covid. This 
affected their ability to respond as a system. 
 
In response to the Healthwatch Telford & Wrekin Report, the Interim 
Accountable Officer noted that, although the sample size of the survey was 
small, they did not disagree with its conclusions. They explained that 111 
was commissioned regionally rather than locally and suggested that the 
Board invite them to speak on how that was funded and commissioned at a 
future meeting. They concurred that the number of patients attending A&E 
was high. Staff had been working hard to accommodate this and they 
thanked the local authority for their ongoing support. 
 

During the debate, the Board acknowledged the pressures that frontline staff 
faced and how resilient they had been. There were concerns among 
Members regarding the findings of the Healthwatch report relating to 111. It 
was noted that, since the last survey, there had been a significant reduction 
in the percentage of people who were happy with the service. The Board 
welcomed the Interim Accountable Officer's offer to facilitate a review of how 
111 was commissioned regionally but additionally sought a timeframe of 
improvements that addressed the concerns outlined in the Healthwatch 
report. The Chair called for the report to be referred to the Scrutiny Work 
Programme for further review. 
 
 
HWB45 Update Briefing on the JSNA & Pharmaceutical Needs 

Assessment 
 
The Insight Manager: Policy & Development (Telford & Wrekin Council) 
provided the Board with an update on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). This was a 
statutory requirement of the Health & Wellbeing Board. Members heard that 
rather than providing the Board with an update every two years they were 
looking to enhance the content and provide it on a more regular basis. This 
was to be relaunched in the first quarter of the next financial year. In addition 
to the profiles and population health needs this was to include a more visual 
place-based analysis. 
 
It was explained that the census data would start to be released in June 
2022 and provided an insight into the population that was only available 
once a decade. This information would feed into the profiles they were 
developing. 
 
The Insight Manager: Policy & Development updated the Board on the 
current process to complete a cross-County PNA for both Telford & Wrekin 
and Shropshire Local Authorities. The resulting draft PNA was due to be 
open for a 60-day consultation during Summer 2022. The proposed PNA 
and all consultation responses relating to Telford & Wrekin services were to 
be presented to the HWBB in September 2022. Any changes and 
modifications would then be made to allow for publication in October 2022. 



 

 

The Board noted the report. During the debate, members recognised that this 
was crucial to addressing health inequalities. They welcomed the real-time 
intelligence based approach that helped to steer the Board. 
 
HWB46 Better Care Fund 
 
The Service Delivery Manager: Prevention and Enablement and the Deputy 
Director Partnerships, Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Clinical Commissioning 
Group provided the Board with an update on the Better Care Fund and the 
approval process. 
 

Members heard that this was a programme that supported local systems to 
successfully deliver the integration of health and social care in a way that 
supported place-based functions. The Service Delivery Manager: 
Prevention and Enablement highlighted that the Better Care Fund Board 
linked to urgent care, TWIPP and wider NHS functions. They stated that in 
the last year the Better Care Fund had raised the profile around health 
inequalities. The Deputy Director Partnerships elaborated that the profile of 
the borough was changing and the population aging. This meant adapting 
the fund to reflect that. The metrics indicated that despite the impact of 
Covid, discharge pathways were operating well and the re-enablement 
measure three months following discharge remained stable. 

 
The Board heard that the level of funding allocated to the Better Care Fund 
was linked to NHS deposits. These had gradually increased over the last five 
years through the national programme. However, there had been no formal 
confirmation on what that looked like moving forwards. The Service Delivery 
Manager: Prevention and Enablement explained that in order to maximise 
funding they had prioritised a range of programmes focused on integration 
and supporting people at home as a way of preventing admission. 
 
Members of the Board noted the report and recognised that the Better Care 
Fund was key to the work undertaken across Telford & Wrekin, particularly in 
reference to the ICS. It was noted that the Better Care Fund was subject to 
Health & Wellbeing Board approval.  Given this it was recommended that a 
further report was brought to the next Health & Wellbeing Board meeting with 
a recommendation for delegated responsibility for the Chair to approve. 
 
HWB47 ICS Development Update 
 
The Interim Accountable Officer, Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin CCG 
provided an update on the ICS Development. The CCG would continue to 
operate as the statutory body until 23:59 on the 30th June 2022, after which 
the Integrated Care Board will replace it. Appointments were ongoing but 
conversations were already underway to ensure that the transfer was as 
seamless as possible. It was noted that the Chief Executive of Telford & 
Wrekin Council had been kept updated. 
 
Members heard of the newly created Integrated Care Partnership which 
overlapped with the Health & Wellbeing Board in some areas. For this reason, 



 

 

there needed to be greater definition about which areas were dealt with by 
which body. The Interim Accountable Officer recommended that Telford & 
Wrekin Council play an active role in those roles. 
 
The Board thanked the Interim Accountable Officer for their report. Members 
agreed that ensuring the governance was correct before getting on with the 
work programme was key. They noted that further definitions were also 
required regarding the roles of scrutiny and the Telford & Wrekin Integrated 
Place Partnership. The Board highlighted the section of the report which 
referred to engagement, stating that accountability and participation needed 
to be defined and unified across the system. 
 
HWB48 Health Protection Report 2021/2022 
 

The Health Protection Update formed parted of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board's Strategy to protect the population of Telford & Wrekin from health 
threats. The oversight of Health Protection arrangements in Telford & Wrekin 
sat with the Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin Health Protection Covid Board that 
met quarterly and had representatives from the Local Authority, UK Health 
Security Agency and the NHS. The Board was chaired by the Telford & 
Wrekin Director of Public Health and reported to the ICS Quality & Safety 
Committee and each Local Authority’s Health & Wellbeing Board. It was noted 
that the Health & Wellbeing Board received a report annually from the Health 
Protection Covid Board unless matters need to be escalated by exception. 
The Service Delivery Manager: Public Protection outlined that the report only 
detailed the Covid and Local Authority Protection functions in this instance. 
Members heard that, at the time of the meeting, there were Covid 55,000 
cases, which equated to 30,000 per 100,000, slightly higher than the 
England average. 
 
However, the Board was assured that deaths were slightly lower than the 
England average. The Health Protection Hub had been set up in response 
to the pandemic and had been involved in contact tracing, testing sites and 
lateral flow testing (LFT), carrying out around 20,000 tests. The Board was 
advised that all testing sites were to be stood down on the 30th March and, 
at the time of the meeting, there had been no further details on how health 
and social care workers would continue to receive their free LFT's. The 
Board heard that the vaccination programme had gone well. The Health 
Protection Team had targeted areas with the lowest vaccine uptake, 
resulting in a 1.8% increase in uptake between December and January. 
 
The Board heard that the Health Protection service had a range of statutory 
powers to prevent the spread of infectious diseases. The Food, Health and 
Safety team had responsibility for food and water sampling. However due to 
Covid, no sampling was undertaken in 2020; a sampling program had 
resumed in November 2021. The Service Delivery Manager: Public 
Protection noted that they were already at the target set by the FSA for 
September 2022. Members were informed that whilst Telford & Wrekin did 
not currently have an air quality management area they were working with a 



 

 

contractor on an air quality strategy in order to future proof against poor air 
quality. 
The Service Delivery Manager: Public Protection requested that the Board 
approved the Terms of Reference for the Shropshire, Telford & Wrekin 
Health Protection Assurance Board. 
 
The Board thanked the Service Delivery Manager: Public Protection for their 
report and for the work that had been completed throughout the pandemic, 
particularly the success of the Hub. It was recognised that the Hub had been 
shortlisted for the LGC Award for their work with 'Betty the Bus', which was 
continuing to provide vaccination services in low uptake areas. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Terms of Reference for the STW Health Protection 
Board be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.25 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Wednesday, 22 June 2022 

 


